FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECEIVED

04-20-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

2100 MAR 13 AM 11: 08

101327536

OPRAFINANCE RDATION FORM COVER SHEET

3-13-00

	MARKS ONLY
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type Assignment License
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen
Document ID #	Effective Date Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	06/02/97
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Heartland Manufacturin	ng Corp. 05/30/97
Formerly	
Tomery	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name The Fonda Group, Inc	C.
PRAIAKATA I	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Composed of	
	eet
Composed of	eet
Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 North Main Stree Address (line 2)	
Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 North Main Stree Address (line 2) Oshkosh City	Wisconsin 54903 State/Country Zip Code
Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 North Main Stree Address (line 2) Oshkosh	Wisconsin State/Country Limited Partnership Misconsin State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 North Main Stree Address (line 2) Oshkosh City	Wisconsin State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 North Main Stree Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Oshkosh City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association	Wisconsin State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 North Main Stree Address (line 2) Oshkosh City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other	Wisconsin State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 North Main Stree Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Oshkosh City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association	Wisconsin State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 North Main Stree Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Oshkosh City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Wisconsin State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Composed of Address (line 1) 2920 North Main Stree Address (line 2) Oshkosh City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	Wisconsin State/Country Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document angethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet, Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pa	ge 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	tative Name and Address	Enter for the first Rec	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Nam	e and Address Area Code an	nd Telephone Number (41	4) 272-7200
Name Jeff	rey S. Sokol		
Address (line 1) Soko	l Law Office		
Address (line 2) 828	North Broadway, Sui	te 850	
Address (line 3) Milw	aukee, Wisconsin 53	202	
Address (line 4)			
i uqcs	total number of pages of the a any attachments.	ttached conveyance docu	ument # 8
Trademark Applicati	on Number(s) or Registrate Application Number or the Registration	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mark if additional numbers attached
	pplication Number(s)		tion Number(s)
		1,642,841 1,	642,842
Number of Propertie	S Enter the total number of	properties involved.	# 2
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties		\$ 65.00
Method of Payment Deposit Account		Deposit Account X	• 65.00
	eposit account or if additional fees can Deposit Accou		# 50-0406
	Authorization t	to charge additional fees:	Yes X No

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Statement and Signature

indicated herein.

Jeffrey S. Sokol
Name of Person Signing

Signature Date Signe



INSTRUCTIONS:

Use 8 1/2" x 11" white paper for inserts.

Present original and two (2) copies to address in upper right corner of this form.

Please TYPE or PRINT.

Upon completion of filing the Secretary of State will issue a receipt.

GUE ANNE GILHOY
SECRETARY OF STATE
CORPORATIONS DIVERSION
302 W. Washington Surer, Riva. Edits
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephane: (317) 232-8575

indiane Code 23-1-40-1 et set

FILING FEE: \$90.00

ARTICLES OF ME	FIGER / SHARE EXCHANGE OF
HEARTLAND I	TEG. CORP
	nonsurviving corporation(s)?
	пто
THE FONDA	GROUP, INC.
	The surviving corporation?
ARTICLE 1 - SURV	IVING CORPORATION
The name of the corporation surviving the merger is:	FONDA GROUP, INC.
and such name has the not (designate which) been changed a	as a result of the merger.
a. The surviving corporation is a domestic corporation existing pursu	and to the provisions of the Indiana Business Corporation Law incorporated on
b. The surviving corporation is a foreign corporation incorporated to Qualified ont qualified (designate which) to do business in India	under the laws of the State of
If the surviving corporation is qualified to do business in Indiana, state the	eral. na data of cualification: MAY 30, 1997
(If Application for Cardificate of Authority is filed concurrently he	erawith state "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority".)
ACTICLE II. MANICLANA	VING CORPORATION (5)
he nume, state of incorporation, and date of incorporation or qualification (not business qualified foreign corporation, other than the survivor, which is p	(il applicable) respectively of each indiana domestic comprasion
HEARTLAND MFG. CORP.	
TWATUM	Date of Incorporation or qualification in Indiana (il applicable) JANUARY 30, 1981
arms of Corporation	
ate of Domicije	Date of Incorporation or qualification in Indiana (If applicable)
ime of Corporation	
ue of Domicile	Date of Incorporation or qualification in Indiana (if applicable)

ARTICLE III. PLAN OF MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE

The Plan of Merger or Share Exchange, containing such information as required by Indiana Code 23-1-40-1(b), is set forth in "Exhibit A", an exhact remains and made a part hereof.

ARTICLE IV - MANNER OF ADOPTION AND VOTE		ist complete Se	clion 1	or 21			
The marger / Share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or board of stirectors without shareholder action and shareholder action was not required.							
Vote of shareholders.							
The designation (i.e., common, prelemed or any classification where or erolled to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately or represented at the meeting is set forth below:	different classes of stack exist), number of a stack exist), number of a stack exist), number of the	outstanding where Imber of votes of	s, numbe sach voi	of vote	S P		
		TOTAL	A	B			
SIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common	OMMON						
NABER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES	190,500	190,	00				
MBER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST	190,500	190,	00				
IMBER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING	184,000	184,0	00				
ARES VOTED IN FAVOR	184,000	184,0	00				
IARES VOTED AGAINST	0	0					
ARTICLE V - MANNER OF MODPTION AND VOTE OF Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or box equired. XO Vote of shareholders.							
Shareholder vote not required. The menger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or box required.	erd of directors without shareholder action	and shareholder a	cion was	s not			
Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or box equired. **Your of shareholders. The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where distributed to be cast by each voting group emisted group emission group e	erd of directors without shareholder action	and shareholder of unstanding shares mber of votes of o	ction was	of votes			
Shareholder vote not required. The marger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or box equired. Vote of shareholders. The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where directed to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately or appresented at the meeting is set forth below:	erd of directors without shareholder action ifferent classes of stock exist), number of o the merger / share exchange and the nu	and shareholder a	cion was	s not			
Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or box equired. Vote of shareholders. The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where directled to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately or apprecented at the meeting is set forth below:	erd of directors without shareholder action ifferent classes of stock exist), number of o the merger / share exchange and the nu	and shareholder of unstanding shares mber of votes of o	ction was	of votes			
Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or bot equired. **Control of shareholders. The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where directed to be cast by each voting group emitted to vote separately or appresented at the meeting is set forth below: SIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common, MBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES 2, 550 voting	erd of directors without shareholder action ifferent classes of stock exist), number of o the merger / share exchange and the nu	and shareholder of the states of the total o	ction was	of votes			
Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or box required. You vote of shareholders. The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where divided to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately or expresented at the meeting is set forth below: SIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common, MBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES 2, 550 voting	end of directors without shareholder action ifferent classes of stock exist), number of a the merger / share exchange and the nu COMMON ; 177 non-voting	and shareholder of successions of states of votes of successions and successions are successio	ction was	of votes			
Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or bot equired. **Common preferred or any classification where distributed to be cast by each voting group emisted to vote separately or expresented at the meeting is set forth before: SEGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common, ABER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES 2,550 voting ABER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST ABER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING	and of directors without shareholder action ifferent classes of stock exist), number of a the merger I share exchange and the ru COMMON ; 177 non-voting 2,550	TOTAL	ction was	of votes			
Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or both equired. You vote of shareholders. The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where directed to be cast by each voting group emitted to vote separately or appresented at the meeting is set forth below: SIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common, ABER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES 2, 550 voting ABER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST ABER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING ARES VOTED IN FAVOR	iderent classes of stock exist), number of on the merger / share exchange and the must come the market of the stock exist). COMMON 177 non-voting 2,550 2,550	TOTAL 2,727 2,550	ction was	of votes			
Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or bot required. You of shareholders. The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where directled to be cast by each voting group emitted to vote separately or apprecented at the meeting is set forth below: SIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common, user OF OUTSTANDING SHARES 2, 550 voting MBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES 2, 550 voting MBER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST MBER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING LRES VOTED IN FAVOR	and of directors without shareholder action ifferent classes of stock exist), number of a the merger / share exchange and the ru COMMON ; 177 non-voting 2,550 2,550 0	TOTAL 2,727 2,550 2,550	ction was	of votes			
Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or boundaried. Vote of shareholders. The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where distributed to be cast by each voting group emitted to vote separately on appreciation at the meeting is set forth below: SIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common)	coo & Director (Tae)	TOTAL 2,727 2,550 2,550 0 of the surv	ction was	s not			
Shareholder vote not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or box required. You do shareholders. The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where do retired to be cast by each voting group emitted to vote separately on appresented at the meeting is set forth below: SIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common, MBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES 2, 550 voting MBER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST MBER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING LINES VOTED IN FAVOR LINES VOTED AGAINST In Witness Whereal, the undersigned being the President,	coo & Director (Tae)	TOTAL 2,727 2,550 2,550 0 of the surv	ction was	s not			

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State PAGE

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COFY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER. WHILE MERGES:

"HEARTLAND MEG. AND LINEAR PROPERTY ON,
WITH AND INCL. "THE FONDA GROUP, INCL. DECENTED HAME OF "THE
FONDA GROUP, IN ... A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXPLANATION UNDER
THE LARE OF HE STATE OF DELANGER AS RECENSED AND ILLE IN THIS
OFFICE THE SECOND STATE OF DELANGER AS RECENSED AND ILLE IN THIS
A CENTILIED CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY OF CONTROL TO
THE REAL EDUNTY RECO. THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT

Edward J. Freel. Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

8489**8**78 06~02-97

DATE:

2025367 8100M 971177608

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State PAGE ?

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"HEARTLAND MFG. CORP.", A INDIANA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "THE FONDA GROUP, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "THE FONDA GROUP, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SECOND DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1997, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR RECORDING.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

8489879

DATE:

2025367 8100M 971177608



9 23 AH '97 CERTIFICATE OF MERGER lux 27

ELKHART ROUNTY RECORDER
SUBJECT BEOORD

OF

HEARTLAND MFG. CORP. (an Indiana corporation)

INTO

THE FONDA GROUP, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

CCFY KE' NOS:: 30-11-22-400-019 30-11-22-400-0-0

It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The constituent business corporations participating in the merger herein certified are:
- Heartland Mfg. Corp., which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Indiana; and
- The Fonda Group, Inc., which is incorporated under the (ii)laws of the State of Delaware.
- 2. A Stock Purchase Agreement, dated May 27, 1997 (the "Agreement"). setting forth the terms under which the constituent corporations will merge, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the aforesaid constituent corporations in accordance with the provisions of subsection (c) of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, to wit, by Heartland Mfg. Corp. In accordance with the laws of the State of its incorporation and by The Fonda Group, Inc. in the same manner as is provided in Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 3. The name of the surviving corporation in the merger herein certified is The Fonda Group, Inc., which will continue its existence as said surviving corporation under its present name upon the effective date of said merger pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The Certificate of Incorporation of The Fonda Group, Inc., as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of said surviving corporation until amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 5. The executed Agreement between the aforesaid constituent corporations is on file at the principal place of business of the aforesaid surviving corporation, the OULY EVIEWED HIS THEY address of which is as follows: JUBIECT TO HIMAL ACCEPTANCE FOR THANSFE.

DISCLOSURE FEE NOT REQUIRED

WL2:196239.1

Markey al 002493 THANSFER FEE 1. 00pd

Qual 27

- 21 Lower Newton Street
- St. Albans, Vermont 05478
- 6. A copy of the aforesaid Agreement will be furnished by the aforesaid surviving corporation, on request, and without cost, to any stockholder of each of the aforesaid constituent corporations.
- 7. The authorized capital stock of Heartland Mfg. Corp. consists of 5,000 common voting shares, par value \$100 per share and 1,000 common non-voting shares, par value \$100 per share.
- 8. The Agreement between the aforesaid constituent corporations provides that the merger herein certified shall be effective insofar as the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware shall govern said effective date.

Dated: May 30, 1997

THE FONDA GROUP, INC

Name: Thomas Uleau

Title: President, Chief Operating Officer

and Director

ttest:

Name: Harvey L. Friedman

Title: Secretary and General Counsel

RECORDED: 03/13/2000